Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 1128)

POLL RESULTS OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 30 MAY 2024

At the annual general meeting (the "2024 Annual General Meeting") of Wynn Macau, Limited (the "Company") held at the Wynn Palace Meeting Rooms at Wynn Palace, Avenida da Nave Desportiva, Cotai, Macau SAR on Thursday, 30 May 2024, all the proposed resolutions as set out in the notice of the 2024 Annual General Meeting were taken by poll. Unless otherwise specified, the terms used in this announcement should have the same meanings as those defined in the circular of the Company dated 29 April 2024 (the "Circular"). The poll results are as follows:

Ordinary Resolutions**		Number of Votes (%)	
		For	Against
1.	To receive and adopt the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries, and the reports of the directors and auditors of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2023.	4,246,661,599 (99.98%)	805,600 (0.02%)
2.	To declare a final dividend of HK\$0.075 per share for the year ended 31 December 2023.	4,247,451,199 (100.00%)	16,000 (0.00%)
3(a).	To re-elect Ms. Linda Chen as executive director of the Company.	4,178,013,416 (98.36%)	69,453,783 (1.64%)
3(b).	To re-elect Mr. Craig S. Billings as executive director of the Company.	4,165,996,416 (98.08%)	81,470,783 (1.92%)
3(c).	To re-elect Mr. Lam Kin Fung Jeffrey as independent non-executive director of the Company.	3,768,526,583 (88.72%)	478,940,616 (11.28%)
3(d).	To re-elect Ms. Julie M. Cameron-Doe as non-executive director of the Company.	4,154,000,405 (97.80%)	93,466,794 (2.20%)
4.	To authorize the board of directors of the Company to fix the respective directors' remuneration.	3,953,327,938 (93.07%)	294,139,261 (6.93%)

^{*} For identification purposes only

^{**} The full text of the resolutions are set out in the Notice of Annual General Meeting

Ordinary Resolutions**		Number of Votes (%)	
		For	Against
5.	To re-appoint Ernst & Young as auditors of the Company and to authorize the board of directors of the Company to fix the auditors' remuneration for the ensuing year.	4,246,588,859 (99.98%)	878,340 (0.02%)
6.	To grant a general mandate to the directors of the Company to repurchase shares of the Company not exceeding 10% of the total number of issued shares of the Company (excluding treasury shares) as at the date of passing of this resolution.	4,246,156,461 (99.97%)	1,310,738 (0.03%)
7.	To grant a general mandate to the directors of the Company to allot, issue and deal with new shares of the Company not exceeding 20% of the total number of issued shares (including any resell or transfer of treasury shares held under the name of the Company after the amendments to the Listing Rules relating to treasury shares have come into effect on 11 June 2024) of the Company as at the date of passing of this resolution (excluding treasury shares).	3,694,369,833 (86.98%)	553,097,366 (13.02%)
8.	To extend the general mandate granted to the directors of the Company to allot, issue and deal with new shares of the Company by the aggregate number of shares repurchased by the Company.	3,696,595,911 (87.03%)	550,871,288 (12.97%)

Notes:

- (a) As a majority of the votes were cast in favour of each of the resolutions numbered 1 to 8 above, these resolutions were duly passed as ordinary resolutions.
- (b) As at the date of the 2024 Annual General Meeting, the total number of issued shares of the Company was 5,248,897,600 shares.
- (c) The total number of shares of the Company entitling the holder to attend and vote on the resolutions at the 2024 Annual General Meeting was 5,248,897,600 shares.
- (d) There were no shares entitling the holder to attend and abstain from voting in favour of the resolutions at the 2024 Annual General Meeting as set out in rule 13.40 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Listing Rules**").
- (e) No shareholder of the Company was required under the Listing Rules to abstain from voting on the resolutions at the 2024 Annual General Meeting.
- (f) None of the shareholders of the Company have stated their intention in the Circular to vote against or to abstain from voting on any of the resolutions at the 2024 Annual General Meeting.

- (g) The Company's Hong Kong share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, acted as the scrutineer for the vote-taking at the 2024 Annual General Meeting.
- (h) All Directors attended the 2024 Annual General Meeting in person or by electronic means.

NO ADJUSTMENT TO THE CONVERSION PRICE OF THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS

Reference is made to (i) the announcements of the Company dated 2 March 2023, 3 March 2023 and 7 March 2023; and (ii) the offering memorandum of the Company published on 8 March 2023 in relation to the issuance of US\$600 million 4.50% convertible bonds due 2029 under general mandate (the "Convertible Bonds"). The prevailing conversion price of the Convertible Bonds is HK\$10.24375 per share, subject to adjustments for, among other things, capital distributions. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Convertible Bonds, no adjustment shall be made to the conversion price where such adjustment would be less than 1% of the conversion price then in effect. Any adjustment not required to be made shall be carried forward and taken into account in any subsequent adjustment.

No adjustment to the prevailing conversion price of the Convertible Bonds is required as a result of the approval of the final dividends for the year ended 31 December 2023 approved in the 2024 Annual General Meeting, as the relevant adjustment calculated in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Convertible Bonds is less than 1%.

By order of the Board
Wynn Macau, Limited
Dr. Allan Zeman
Chairman

Hong Kong, 30 May 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Craig S. Billings and Frederic Jean-Luc Luvisutto (as Executive Directors); Linda Chen (as Executive Director and Vice Chairman); Ellen F. Whittemore and Julie M. Cameron-Doe (as Non-Executive Directors); Allan Zeman (as Independent Non-Executive Director and Chairman); and Lam Kin Fung Jeffrey, Bruce Rockowitz, Nicholas Sallnow-Smith and Leah Dawn Xiaowei Ye (as Independent Non-Executive Directors).